

No. 20-1408

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL ZITO; CATHERINE ZITO,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Honorable James C. Dever III, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 400
North Highlands, Colorado 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: GERoper@pacificlegal.org

J. DAVID BREEMER
ERIN E. WILCOX
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: JBreemer@pacificlegal.org
Email: EWilcox@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants Michael Zito, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMMISSION FAILS TO SHOW HOW <i>HUTTO'S</i> REASONING AND ANALOGY TO <i>REICH</i> SURVIVES <i>KNICK</i>	3
A. The Tax Damages Remedy Supplied by the Due Process Clause Exists Only in State Court; This Explains <i>Reich's</i> Asymmetrical Immunity Regime in Due Process Cases.....	5
B. After <i>Knick</i> , the Just Compensation Clause Supplies a Self-Executing Damages Remedy in Federal Court; This Negates Use of <i>Reich's</i> Due Process-Based Immunity Analysis in Takings Cases	7
C. The Commission's Position Would Establish an Unsupportable Scheme in Which Just Compensation Clause and Sovereign Immunity Rules Vary Depending on Forum	10
II. THE COMMISSION FAILS TO SHOW THAT NORTH CAROLINA COURTS ARE OPEN TO A JUST COMPENSATION CLAIM AGAINST THE COMMISSION	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6-7, 11, 13
<i>Cobb v. South Carolina Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 618 S.E.2d 299 (S.C. 2005)	16
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	6
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	11, 16, 18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	11
<i>Guilford Realty & Ins. Co. v. Blythe Bros. Co.</i> , 131 S.E.2d 900 (N.C. 1963).....	12
<i>Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina</i> , 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7-8
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).....	1, 3, 18
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	2, 4, 7-9, 11, 14-15

<i>Millison v. Wilzack</i> , 551 A.2d 899 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1989)	16-17
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	15
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	1, 4-5, 7
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	7-8
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir 2008)	10
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	2, 8, 17

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	3
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Fallon, Jr., Richard H., <i>The “Conservative” Paths of the Rehnquist Court’s Federalism Decisions</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 429 (2002)	13-14
Grant, Eric, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996)	13
Struve, Catherine T., <i>Turf Struggles: Land, Sovereignty, and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 37 New Eng. L. Rev. 571 (2003)	14
